C. Selection Process

Grant applications are ranked by final score. Rural Development selects applications based on those rankings, subject to the availability of funds.

VI. Award Administration Information

A. Award Notices

Rural Development recognizes that each funded project is unique, and therefore may attach conditions to different projects' award documents. Rural Development generally notifies applicants whose projects are selected for awards by faxing an award letter. Rural Development follows the award letter with a grant agreement that contains all the terms and conditions for the grant. An applicant must execute and return the grant agreement, accompanied by any additional items required by the grant agreement.

B. Administrative and National Policy Requirements

The items listed in paragraph IV.B.2.k of this notice, and the Community Connect Grant Program regulation, application guide and accompanying materials implement the appropriate administrative and national policy requirements.

C. Reporting

1. *Performance reporting.* All recipients of Community Connect Grant Program financial assistance must provide annual performance activity reports to Rural Development until the project is complete and the funds are expended. A final performance report is also required; the final report may serve as the last annual report. The final report must include an evaluation of the success of the project. See 7 CFR 1739.19.

2. *Financial reporting.* All recipients of Community Connect Grant Program financial assistance must provide an annual audit, beginning with the first year a portion of the financial assistance is expended. Audits are governed by United States Department of Agriculture audit regulations. Please see 7 CFR 1739.20.

VII. Agency Contacts

A. Web site: http://www.usda.gov/rus/ commconnect.htm. This Web site maintains up-to-date resources and contact information for the Community Connect Grant Program.

- B. Phone: 202–690–4673.
- C. Fax: 202–690–4389.

D. Main point of contact: Kenneth Kuchno, Director, Broadband Division, Rural Development Utilities Program, U.S. Department of Agriculture. Dated: June 29, 2007. James M. Andrew, Administrator, Rural Utilities Service. [FR Doc. 07–3285 Filed 7–3–07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3410–15–P

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Rural Utilities Service

Withdrawal of Announcement of Grant Application Deadlines and Funding Levels

AGENCY: Rural Utilities Service, USDA. **ACTION:** Withdrawal of Notice of Funds Availability.

SUMMARY: The Rural Utilities Service, an agency delivering the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) Rural Development Utilities Program, hereinafter referred to as Rural Development, announces the withdrawal of a previously published Notice of Funds Availability (NOFA) for the Community Connect Grant Program due to an inadvertent error. A corrected NOFA appears elsewhere in this issue of the **Federal Register**.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Kenneth Kuchno, Director, Broadband Division, Rural Development Utilities Program, U.S. Department of Agriculture, telephone: (202) 690–4673, fax (202) 690–4389.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On June 29, 2007, at 72 FR 35685, Rural Development published a NOFA for the Community Connect Grant Program, which contained inadvertent errors. As a result of these errors, Rural Development is withdrawing the previously published NOFA and publishing a corrected version elsewhere in the Notices section of this issue of the **Federal Register**.

Applicants who may have already applied under the previous NOFA announcement must re-apply under today's NOFA in order to be eligible for consideration.

Dated: June 29, 2007.

James M. Andrew,

Administrator, Rural Utilities Service. [FR Doc. 07–3286 Filed 7–3–07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3410–15–P

COMMISSION ON CIVIL RIGHTS

Sunshine Act Notice

AGENCY: United States Commission on Civil Rights.

ACTION: Notice of meeting.

DATE AND TIME: Friday, July 13, 2007; 9:30 a.m.

Place: U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, 624 Ninth Street, NW., Rm. 540, Washington, DC 20425.

Meeting Agenda

- I. Approval of Agenda
- II. Approval of Minutes of June 1, Meeting
- III. Announcements
- IV. Staff Director's Report
- V. Management and Operations • 2009 Budget
- VI. Program Planning
 - Briefing Report on Racial Categorization in the Census
 - Briefing Report on Educational Effectiveness of HBCUs
 - FY 2007 Statutory Report
- Update: Briefing on Minorities in Foster Care and Adoption
- VII. State Advisory Committee Issues
 - Hawaii SAC
 - Indiana SAC
 - Pennsylvania SAC
- New Jersey SAC
- VIII. Future Agenda Items
- IX. Adjourn

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Manuel Alba, Press and Communications (202) 376–8582.

Dated: July 2, 2007.

David Blackwood,

General Counsel. [FR Doc. 07–3304 Filed 7–2–07; 3:37 pm] BILLING CODE 6335–02–P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Bureau of Industry and Security

[Docket No: 070206026-7213-01]

Revision to the Unverified List— Guidance as to "Red Flags"

AGENCY: Bureau of Industry and Security, Commerce. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: On June 14, 2002, the Bureau of Industry and Security ("BIS") published a notice in the Federal **Register** that set forth a list of persons in foreign countries who were parties to past export transactions where prelicense checks or post-shipment verifications could not be conducted for reasons outside the control of the U.S. Government ("Unverified List"). Additionally, on July 16, 2004, BIS published a notice in the Federal **Register** that advised exporters that the Unverified List would also include persons in foreign countries who are parties to transactions where BIS is not able to verify the existence or